



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 4350 of 2025**

Pradeep

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ajay Kumar Jagdish, Prabha Shanker Mishra

Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A., Swati Agrawal Srivastava

---

**Court No. - 91**

**HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.**

1. Learned counsel for the appellant and learned counsel for the informant are present.
2. Learned counsel for the informant seeks time to prepare the case.
3. From perusal of the ordersheet, it appears that on earlier occasions i.e. on 17.02.2026 and 17.03.2026 learned counsel for the informant was not present.
4. List in the second week of May, 2026 at first call for hearing on the application of suspension of sentence/bail of the appellant.
5. It is made clear that if on the date fixed learned counsel for the informant does not appear or argue, it may be presumed that he has no intention to oppose the application of suspension of sentence/bail of the appellant. The same shall be decided after affording opportunity to learned A.G.A.

**April 7, 2026**

Asha

**(Santosh Rai,J.)**